

## City of Madison

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	37273	Version:	1	Name:	8684 Haen Subdivision Easement 910 W Wingra Dr	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	2/11/2015			In control:	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	
On agenda:	3/31/2015			Final action:	3/31/2015	
Enactment date:	4/1/2015			Enactment #:	RES-15-00284	
Title:	Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Release of a Platted Public Utility Easement pertaining to Lots 4, 5, and 6, Haen Subdivision No. 1, located at 910 West Wingra Drive.					
Sponsors:	Lucas Dailey					
Indexes:						

#### Code sections:

#### Attachments: 1. 8684 Exhibit A.pdf, 2. 8684 Exhibit B .pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/31/2015	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
3/18/2015	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
3/9/2015	1	PLAN COMMISSION	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
2/24/2015	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	Refer	
2/24/2015	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
2/11/2015	1	Economic Development Division	Referred for Introduction	

#### **Fiscal Note**

This easement will result in a \$500 Administrative Fee deposited into charge code 63029. **Title** 

Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Release of a Platted Public Utility Easement pertaining to Lots 4, 5, and 6, Haen Subdivision No. 1, located at 910 West Wingra Drive. **Body** 

# WHEREAS, the property owner, Strand Associates, Inc., recently expanded their office facility located at 910 West Wingra Drive; and

WHEREAS, the owner's building expansion encompassed portions of a platted public utility easement located in Lots 4, 5, and 6, Haen Subdivision No. 1 as recorded in Document No. 998984 (the "Easement"), in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office; and

WHEREAS, a release of said Easement, pertaining to Lots 4, 5, and 6, Haen Subdivision No. 1, is required to clear title and release the Easement area now located under the owner's building expansion; and

WHEREAS, said property owner has supplied the necessary administrative fee, legal description and exhibits; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineering Division has reviewed and approves of the release of that portion of the Easement located within Lots 4, 5, and 6, Haen Subdivision No. 1, as there are no public utility facilities located within the Easement area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a Release of a Platted Utility Easement pertaining to Lots 4, 5, and 6, Haen Subdivision No. 1, located at 910 West Wingra Drive, as described on attached Exhibit A and depicted on attached Exhibit B.